TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM323537

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Idera, Inc.		07/18/2014	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sidewinder Acquisition LLC	
Street Address:	100 Summer Street, #1401	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3624939	HOT COPY	
Registration Number:	3415085	DISK SAFE	
Registration Number:	3355664	R1SOFT	
Registration Number:	3332964	CONTINUOUS DATA PROTECTION	
Registration Number:	4148051	CLOUDCOPY	
Registration Number:	3279131	RIGHTEOUS	
Registration Number:	3573046	LIGHTS OUT DATA CENTER	
Registration Number:	3595304	RIGHTEOUS BARE METAL	
Registration Number:	3278726	RIGHTEOUS SOFTWARE	
Registration Number:	3599304	TRUE GRANULAR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175231231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175701000

Email: rthomas@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan E. Thomas

Address Line 1: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 2: Exchange Place, 53 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2881

TRADEMARK REEL: 005403 FRAME: 0444

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127964 / 231798	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan E. Thomas	
SIGNATURE:	/RET/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Sidewinder - Exhibit E - Trademark Assignment Agreement (EXECUTED) (2)#page1.tif source=Project Sidewinder - Exhibit E - Trademark Assignment Agreement (EXECUTED) (2)#page2.tif source=Project Sidewinder - Exhibit E - Trademark Assignment Agreement (EXECUTED) (2)#page3.tif source=Project Sidewinder - Exhibit E - Trademark Assignment Agreement (EXECUTED) (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005403 FRAME: 0445

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective this 18th day of July, 2014, by and between Idera, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Texas, and having a usual place of business at 2950 North Loop Freeway West, Brookhollow III, Suite 700, Houston, Texas 77092 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Sidewinder Acquisition LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 100 Summer Street, #1401, Boston, MA 02110 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor holds all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, service marks and trade names set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor transferred, sold and conveyed to Assignee certain of the assets of Assignor, including the Marks and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to assign the Marks to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks from Assignor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Assignment is a condition to Closing under the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Marks (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement or unauthorized use of the Marks, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered official of any U.S. State, or any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Marks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005403 FRAME: 0446

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above. ASSIGNOR: IDERA, INC. Name: Signature: Title: NOTARIZATION day of July, 2014, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally Access, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were drivers //cense , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of Assignor and executed this document of his/her own free will. My Commission Expires: 10/07/2017 ASSIGNEE: SIDEWINDER ACQUISITION LLC By: Continuum Managed Services, LLC Its: Sole Member Name: Michael George Signature: Title: Chief Executive Officer On this _____day of ______, 2014, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ______, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were _______, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of Assignee and executed this document of his/her own free

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

will.

Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

as a sealed instrument by their duly authoriz	zed representat	ives as of the date first written above.
	ASSIGNOR	IDERA, INC.
	Name: Signature: Title:	Randy Jacops
		Chief Executive Officer
	NOTARIZ	ATION
appeared, proved to was/were, to attached document, and who swore or affir accurate to the best of his/her knowledge a	to me through be the person med to me that no belief. The	me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally satisfactory evidence of identification, which whose name is signed on the preceding or the contents of the document are truthful and above-indicated individual is duly authorized and executed this document of his/her own free
Signature of Notary		(Seal)
My Commission Expires:AS:		IDEWINDER ACQUISITION LLC
By: Its:		ontinuum Managed Services, LLC ole Member
Nar Sig Titl	nature:	hief Executive Officer
was/were <u>VS Passport</u> , to attached document, and who swore or affir accurate to the best of his/her knowledge a	be the persormed to me than belief. The of Assignee a	me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally satisfactory evidence of identification, which whose name is signed on the preceding or at the contents of the document are truthful and above-indicated individual is duly authorized and executed this document of his/her own free (Seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Exhibit A

Marks

Mark	Registration No. & Date
HOT COPY	3624939
DISKSAFE	3415085
R1SOFT	3355664
CONTINUOUS DATA PROTECTION	3332964
CLOUDCOPY	4148051
RIGHTEOUS	3279131
LIGHTS OUT DATA CENTER	3573046
RIGHTEOUS BARE METAL	3595304
RIGHTEOUS SOFTWARE	3278726
TRUE GRANULAR	3599304

RECORDED: 11/18/2014

ACTIVE/74202634.2